

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 24-1193

(consolidated with Nos. 24-1261, 24-1266, 24-1271, 24-1272)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents, and

CLEAN CAPE FEAR, et al.,
Respondent-Intervenors

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency –
89 Fed. Reg. 39,124 (May 8, 2024)

OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

(Names and addresses of counsel appear inside cover)

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
avarcoe@USChamber.com
smaloney@USChamber.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Leah Pilconis
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS
OF AMERICA, INC.
2300 Wilson Blvd., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 837-5332
Leah.pilconis@agc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Associated
General Contractors of America, Inc.*

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
Paul T. Nyffeler
David M. Parker
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4074
(804) 788-8200
elin@huntonAK.com
pnyffeler@huntonAK.com
dparker@huntonAK.com

Matthew Z. Leopold
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
mleopold@huntonAK.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America, Associated General Contractors
of America, Inc., National Waste &
Recycling Association, and American
Chemistry Council*

Aleacia Chinkhota
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
Assistant General Counsel, Legal
Services
700 2nd Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
202-249-6131
*Aleacia_Chinkhota@
americanchemsitry.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner American
Chemistry Council*

Susan Parker Bodine
EARTH & WATER LAW LLC
1455 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Petitioner American
Forest & Paper Association*

Richard S. Moskowitz
Tyler Kubik
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M Street, NW
Suite 900 North
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 457-0480 (telephone)
(202) 457-0486 (facsimile)
*rmoskowitz@afpm.org
tkubik@afpm.org*

Christopher L. Bell
D.C. Bar # 412857
GREENBERG TAURIG, LLP
1000 Lousiana Street, Suite 6700
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 374-3556
bellc@gtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	xvi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Congress enacts CERCLA, imposing broad liability for hazardous substances.....	5
1. CERCLA authorizes EPA to designate hazardous substances.. ..	6
2. CERCLA grants EPA and others broad authority to clean up releases of hazardous substances	15
3. Liability under CERCLA is harsh.. ..	9
B. EPA discarded an interpretation that would have established defined criteria for designating hazardous substances and also considered costs.....	10
C. EPA proposes to designate PFOA and PFOS as CERCLA hazardous substances.	12
D. EPA publishes the Final Rule.	15

- 1. EPA adopts the proposed standard for “may present substantial danger.”..... 15
- 2. EPA declines to decide whether it needs to consider costs.. 15
- 3. EPA introduces a new totality of the circumstances analysis that includes costs. 15
- SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21
- STANDARD OF REVIEW 25
- STANDING 26
- ARGUMENT 30
 - I. EPA misinterprets the term “may present substantial danger.” 30
 - A. EPA’s interpretation has no fixed boundaries. 30
 - B. EPA’s interpretation is inconsistent with the statutory structure..... 35
 - C. EPA’s interpretation of Section 102 is inconsistent with prior agency interpretations. 37
 - II. EPA’s evaluation of costs was fatally flawed..... 39
 - A. EPA was required to consider costs..... 41
 - B. EPA violated the APA’s notice-and-comment requirement by failing to disclose its cost-benefit analysis..... 44
 - C. The limited cost assessment that EPA did undertake was arbitrary and capricious..... 51
 - 1. EPA’s assessment of cleanup costs at NPL sites was arbitrary and capricious.. 53
 - 2. EPA’s assessment of costs at non-NPL sites was arbitrary and capricious. 15

3. EPA’s decision to ignore cleanup costs at federal sites was arbitrary and capricious.....60

4. EPA ignored significant categories of costs identified by commenters, and failed to adequately respond to these comments15

5. EPA’s assessment of benefits was arbitrary and capricious too15

D. EPA compounded these errors by violating the RFA..... 69

III. EPA’s decision to designate PFOA and PFOS without assessing and understanding the widespread consequences was arbitrary and capricious..... 71

IV. The proper remedy is vacatur..... 78

CONCLUSION..... 79

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 82

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 82

ADDENDUM A

ADDENDUM B..... ..

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A Cmty. Voice v. EPA</i> , 997 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2021).....	73
<i>ACA Int’l v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Alon Ref. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	51
<i>Arizona v. EPA</i> , 77 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Banner Health v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	9
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F. 3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	56, 63, 65
<i>Comm. for Effective Cellular Rules v. FCC</i> , 53 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	62

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	72
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 22-52952024 WL 3083338 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2024)	44
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 502 (2009)	37
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>GPA Midstream Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 67 F.4th 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	48, 50
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	34
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	32, 34, 35
<i>Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	28
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	26
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	34
<i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	69
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	21, 22, 25, 30, 31, 32, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27

<i>Maine Lobstermen’s Ass’n, et al. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Service, et al.</i> , 70 F.4th 582 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	33, 34
<i>Mead Corp. v. Browner</i> , 100 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	40, 41, 42
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	70
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	25
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	73
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	46
<i>New Jersey Conservation Found. v. FERC</i> , 111 F.4th 42 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	78
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024)	25, 63, 65, 68
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	44, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26

<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	51
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	34
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	52
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 113 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	25, 30
<i>United States v. Alcan Alum. Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>United States v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>United States v. Ne. Pharm. & Chem Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	41, 42
<i>Window Covering Mfrs. Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 82 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	52

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	26
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)	44
5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(1)	69
5 U.S.C. § 605(b)	69
5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1)	69
5 U.S.C. § 706	25
15 U.S.C. § 2606(f)	6
42 U.S.C. § 9601	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 9601(14)	6

42 U.S.C. § 9601(23)	7
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25)	35
42 U.S.C. § 9601(33)	36, 76
42 U.S.C. § 9602(a)	2, 6, 41, 42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 9604	6
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)	7, 9, 35
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)(1)	54
42 U.S.C. § 9605(a)(8)	7, 37
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 9607	8
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1)	76
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A)	8, 60
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	4, 29
42 U.S.C. § 9620	61
42 U.S.C. § 9620(e)(2)	62
42 U.S.C. § 9621(a)	54

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 29(a)(7)	27
-----------------------------	----

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 300.430(e)(2)(i)	38
40 C.F.R. § 312.21	76

Administrative Materials

48 Fed. Reg. 23,602 (May 25, 1983)	10, 11
66 Fed. Reg. 58,258 (Nov. 20, 2001)	38, 39
87 Fed. Reg. 54,415 (Sept. 6, 2022)	12, 38, 43, 49
89 Fed. Reg. 32,532 (Apr. 26, 2024)	79
89 Fed. Reg. 39,124 (May 8, 2024) ...	7, 8, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 28, 33, 35, 37, 38, 40, 43, 46, 47, 51, 54, 55, 56, 60

Other Authorities

- Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Energy, Installations, and Environment, U.S. Department of Defense, *Appendix B: Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances Task Force Activities During the Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year 2022*, “Report on Department of Defense’s Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances Task Force Activities,” at B-2 January 2023 69
- Salvatore et al., “Presumptive Contamination: A New Approach to PFAS Contamination Based on Likely Sources,” *Environ. Sci. Technol. Lett.* Vol. 9, Issue 11 (November 8, 2022) 12, 13, 20, 59
- U.S. EPA, Draft National Recycling Strategy at 6 (Oct. 5, 2020), *available at* https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2020-10/documents/draft_national_recycling_strategy.pdf..... 67
- U.S. EPA, Key EPA Actions to Address PFAS, *available at* <https://www.epa.gov/pfas/key-epa-actions-address-pfas>..... 79
- U.S. EPA, List 8R Active Site Inventory, *available at* <https://www.epa.gov/superfund/list-8r-active-site-inventory#:~:text=The%20Active%20Site%20Inventory%20Report,include%20latitude%20and%20longitude%20information>..... 58
- U.S. EPA, Number of NPL Sites of Each Status at the End of Each Fiscal Year, *available at* <https://www.epa.gov/superfund/number-npl-sites-each-status-end-each-fiscal-year> 76
- U.S. EPA, PFAS Enforcement Discretion and Settlement Policy Under CERCLA, at 1 (Apr. 19, 2024), *available at* <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/pfas-enforcement-discretion-and-settlement-policy-under-cercla>..... 28
- U.S. EPA, PFAS Strategic Roadmap: EPA’s Commitments to Action 2021–2024, at 7 (Oct. 2021), *available at* <https://www.epa.gov/pfas/pfas-strategic-roadmap-epas-commitments-action-2021-2024>..... 27, 28
